



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 617/2025**

MR. SUNIL AGGARWAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Advocate.

versus

MR. RAJU AGGARWAL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Shivani Kher and Mr. Rishabh
Shivhare, Advocate for D1.

Mr. Rakesh Lakra, Advocate for D2 and D3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

I.A. 11569/2026 (Order XXIII Rule 1 CPC by the plaintiff)

1. The present application has been filed by the plaintiff/applicant seeking unconditional withdrawal of the suit.

2. Mr. Kaushal Jeet Kait, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff/applicant submits that parties are exploring the possibility of settlement and in view thereof, plaintiff seeks to withdraw the present suit unconditionally.

3. Leaned counsels appearing on behalf of the defendants as noted above submit that since unconditional withdrawal of the suit is being sought by the plaintiff/applicant, they have no objection.

4. In view of the above, application is allowed and disposed of.

CS(OS) 617/2025

5. In view of the aforesaid order, the suit along with pending application



(s) are dismissed as withdrawn.

6. The date already fixed, i.e., 07.07.2026 stands cancelled.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

APRIL 27, 2026/jg